

City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Legislation Details (With Text)

22-1	717	Version:	1	Name:		2022 - Montana
Resc	olution			Status:	Adopted	
11/22	2/2022			In control:	Water Sewer Utility	
12/2	1/2022			Final action:	12/21/2022	
Action Type Purp Entity Cont Fund B202 Cont (X) F () F Addit Bid F	on: () Ra e of Service ose: To pr y Name: M y Address: ract Amou ding Source 22 ract Period ract Basis: fair & Oper Private Sal tional Infor Packages [tifying (Xe: Bid Conovide Eme Montana Conotana Route R	() Autitract rgency onstru nt Ave exceed Budge endar () Sta Repor int (y Repair of Sew ction Corporation () A ction Corporation () State of the ction Corporation () Sub-recipient () A ction Corporation () Sub-recipient	ers - Contract 01-WS2022. n, Inc. Jersey 07644 Water and Sewer Utilities/NW ate of a written Notice to Proce Prof. Ser. () EUS ons () RFP () RFQ	
		` ,				
Ver.	Action By			Act	ion	Result
1	Municipal	Council		Ad	opt	Pass
datifyii ce: E provid Mon s: 80 punt: ce: (od: 7 is: (X	ng (X) Bid Control le Emergotana Corol O Contanto to extended Capital Borol O Calerotal Borol O Calerotal Grant (Authoriz act lency Repostruction at Avenue xceed \$1 sudget/De adar days State Ve rtable Cor	ing pair of Corp to, Loc to,529, particles from Indor	() Amendi of Sewers - Cooration, Inc. di, New Jerse 563.70 ment of Wate on the date of a () Prof. Sections () RFF	ontract 01-WS2022. y 07644 r and Sewer Utilities/NW0 a written Notice to Procee c. () EUS	
	Resord 11/2: 12/2 Dept Action Type Entity En	Action: () Ra Type of Service Purpose: To pr Entity Name: M Entity Address: Contract Amou Funding Source B2022 Contract Period Contract Basis: (X) Fair & Oper () Private Sal Additional Infor Bid Packages I Bids Received: Council of the M Ver. Action By 1 Municipal Catifying (X) Ce: Bid Contract Contract Basis: (X) Fair & Oper () Private Sal Additional Infor Bid Packages I Bids Received: Council of the M Council of th	Resolution 11/22/2022 12/21/2022 Dept/ Agency: Water and Action: () Ratifying (X Type of Service: Bid Con Purpose: To provide Eme Entity Name: Montana Contract Amount: Not to expending Source: Capital B2022 Contract Period: 730 cale Contract Basis: (X) Bid (X) Fair & Open () No () Private Sale () Grant Additional Information: Bid Packages Distributed: Bids Received: Four (4) Council of the Whole Ver. Action By 1 Municipal Council Council of the Whole Ver. Action By 1 Municipal Council Council of the Whole ver. Action By 1 Municipal Council Council of the Whole Council of the Whole ver. Action By 1 Municipal Council of the Whole ce: Bid Contract Corovide Emergency Remontana Construction is: 80 Contant Avenue Count: Not to exceed \$1 ce: Capital Budget/Decount: Not to exceed \$1 ce: Capital Budget/Decount	Resolution 11/22/2022 12/21/2022 Dept/ Agency: Water and Sewer Action: () Ratifying (X) Authomore Type of Service: Bid Contract Purpose: To provide Emergency Entity Name: Montana Construe Entity Address: 80 Contant Average Contract Amount: Not to exceed Funding Source: Capital Budge B2022 Contract Period: 730 calendar of Contract Basis: (X) Bid () State (X) Fair & Open () No Report () Private Sale () Grant () Additional Information: Bid Packages Distributed: Eight Bids Received: Four (4) Council of the Whole Ver. Action By 1 Municipal Council 1: Water and Sewer Utilities Batifying (X) Authorizing Ce: Bid Contract Provide Emergency Repair of Council of the Whole Bids Received: Four (4) Council of the Whole Contract Provide Emergency Repair of Count: Not to exceed \$1,529, Proce: Capital Budget/Departiculation Contract Council Security () State Vendor () No Reportable Contribution () State Vendor () No Reportable Contribution () Sub-recipier () Grant () Sub-recipier () Sub-recipier () Grant () Sub-recipier () Sub-recipier () Grant () Sub-recipier () Sub-re	Resolution Status: 11/22/2022 Final action: Dept/ Agency: Water and Sewer Utilities Action: () Ratifying (X) Authorizing () A Type of Service: Bid Contract Purpose: To provide Emergency Repair of Sew Entity Name: Montana Construction Corporatio Entity Address: 80 Contant Avenue, Lodi, New Contract Amount: Not to exceed \$1,529,563.70 Funding Source: Capital Budget/Department of B2022 Contract Period: 730 calendar days from the da Contract Basis: (X) Bid () State Vendor () (X) Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributio () Private Sale () Grant () Sub-recipient Additional Information: Bid Packages Distributed: Eight (8) Bids Received: Four (4) Council of the Whole Ver. Action By Act 1 Municipal Council Address Eatifying (X) Authorizing () Amendin ce: Bid Contract provide Emergency Repair of Sewers - Composition Composition Corporation, Inc. Council of the Whole Lodi, New Jersey Count: Not to exceed \$1,529,563.70 Council Capital Budget/Department of Water od: 730 calendar days from the date of a count: () State Vendor () Prof. Ser () No Reportable Contributions () RFF () Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a	Resolution Resolution Status: Adopted 11/22/2022 In control: Water Sewer Utility 12/21/2022 Dept/ Agency: Water and Sewer Utilities Action: () Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Bid Contract Purpose: To provide Emergency Repair of Sewers - Contract 01-WS2022. Entity Name: Montana Construction Corporation, Inc. Entity Address: 80 Contant Avenue, Lodi, New Jersey 07644 Contract Amount: Not to exceed \$1,529,563.70 Funding Source: Capital Budget/Department of Water and Sewer Utilities/NW B2022 Contract Period: 730 calendar days from the date of a written Notice to Proce Contract Basis: (X) Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS (X) Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale () Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a Additional Information: Bid Packages Distributed: Eight (8) Bids Received: Four (4) Council of the Whole Ver. Action By Action 1 Municipal Council Adopt : Water and Sewer Utilities tatifying (X) Authorizing () Amending ce: Bid Contract Drovide Emergency Repair of Sewers - Contract 01-WS2022. Montana Construction Corporation, Inc. ss: 80 Contant Avenue, Lodi, New Jersey 07644 Dount: Not to exceed \$1,529,563.70 Tree: Capital Budget/Department of Water and Sewer Utilities/NWC Todd: 730 calendar days from the date of a written Notice to Proceed (S) (X) Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS (X) Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS (X) Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS (X) Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS (X) Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS (X) Bid () Sub-recipient () n/a

WHEREAS, the City of Newark (the "City") advertised Contract 01-WS2022 Emergency

Repair of Sewers located at various locations in the City of Newark, on October 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Water and Sewer Utilities (the "Department") distributed eight (8) bid packages to prospective vendors following the date of bid advertisement; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2022, the Department received four (4) bids for said project in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, Montana Construction Corporation, Inc., 80 Contant Avenue, Lodi, New Jersey 07644 submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid, according to the specifications and in the total amount of \$1,529,563.70; and

WHEREAS, the City of Newark wishes to accept the lowest responsible bid submitted by Montana Construction Corporation, Inc., on November 17, 2022, and execute Contract 01-WS2022 Emergency Repair of Sewers, with Montana Construction Corporation, Inc., 80 Contant Avenue, Lodi, New Jersey 07644, for the total amount not to exceed \$1,529,563.70; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

- 1. The Mayor of the City of Newark and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Water and Sewer Utilities, are authorized to execute Contract 01-WS2022 Emergency Repair of Sewers, with Montana Construction Corporation, Inc., 80 Contant Avenue, Lodi, New Jersey 07644, for bid total amount not to exceed \$1,529,563.70, the lowest responsible bidder for a period of 730 calendar days, commencing from the date of the issuance of a written Notice to Proceed.
- 2. Attached is a partial Certification of Funds from the Chief Financial Officer, which states the funds in the amount of \$50,000.00, are available in the Department of Water and Sewer Utilities Budget under Business Unit NW038, Department ID 800, Division 8007, Account 71970 B2022. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5(d)(1)(ii) Multi-year Contracts, the Director of the Department of Water and Sewer Utilities is authorized to extend the contract to the full value of \$1,529,563.70 when additional funds in the amount of \$1,479,563.70 are certified from the 2023 and 2024 Budgets of the Department of Water and Sewer Utilities in accordance with the time at which the respective work or services are performed or liability for payment incurred. A copy of the Certification of Funds shall be filed in the Office of the City Clerk.
- 3. There shall be no amendment or change to the contract without approval by the Municipal Council.
- 3. There shall be no advance payment on this contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-16.
 - The Department of Water and Sewer Utilities shall file a fully executed copy of the contract and Notice to Proceed in the office of the City Clerk.
- 3. This contract was solicited and awarded pursuant to the provisions of the Local Public Contracts Law N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq. as a public bid which constitutes a Fair and Open process.

File #: 22-1717, Version: 1

3. If required by State Law, the City Clerk shall provide the appropriate notice of the award of this contract to the State Comptroller no later than twenty (20) business days following such award, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:15C-10 and the Notice of the Office of the State Comptroller dated May 7, 2008.

STATEMENT

This Resolution authorizes the Mayor of the City of Newark and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Water and Sewer Utilities, to accept the lowest responsible bid submitted Montana Construction Corporation on November 17, 2022, and enter into and execute Contract 01-WS2022 Emergency Repair of Sewers with Montana Construction Corporation, 80 Contant Avenue, Lodi, New Jersey 07644, for the total bid amount of \$1,529,563.70 for a period of 730 calendar days, commencing from the date of the issuance of a written notice to proceed.